

#### **CONDITIONS OF REGISTRATION**

This registration is granted subject to the following conditions, namely: —

- The promoter shall submit payment plan, project report, mining permission within three month;
- (ii) The promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale with the allottees as prescribed by the Government;
- (iii) The promoter shall offer to execute and register a conveyance deed in favour of the allottee or the association of the allottees, as the case may be, of the unit/ apartment, plot or building as the case may be;
- (iv) The promoter shall convey/allow usage of common areas as per Rule 2(1)(f) of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017.
- (v) The promoter shall deposit seventy percent of the amounts realized by the promoter in a separate account to be maintained in a schedule bank to cover the cost of construction and the land cost to be used only for that purpose as per sub-clause (D) of clause (I) of sub-section (2) of section 4;
- (vi) The promoter shall comply with the provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 and the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 and regulations made thereunder and applicable in the State;
- (vii) The promoter shall not contravene the provisions of any other law for the time being in force as applicable to the project.
- (viii) The promoter shall comply with all other terms and conditions as conveyed by the Authority.

## VALIDITY OF REGISTRATION

The registration shall be valid for the period commencing from 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2018 and ending with 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2022 unless extended by the Authority in accordance with the Act and rules made thereunder subject to compliance of provisions of rule 5(1) of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017.

#### **REVOCATION OF REGISTRATION**

If, the above-mentioned conditions are not fulfilled by the promoter, the Authority may take necessary action against the promoter including revoking the registration granted herein, as per the Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder. FORM 'REP-III' [See rule 5 (1)] HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

NO. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/

DATE

29-11-2018

29

## REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE REAL ESTATE PROJECT

PALM HEIGHTS

This registration is granted under section 5 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 to the following project under project registration number as mentioned above

PARTICULARS OF THE NEW PROJECT

S. N.	Particular	Detail
1.	Name of the project	PALM HEIGHTS
2.	Location	Sector 77, Sikhopur, Gurugram
3.	Total licensed area of the project	24.477 Acres of License No. 56 of 2009 issued in the name M/s Robin Software Pvt Ltd and Sh. Sanjay Passi in collaboration with M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd and 4.870 acres of License No. 62 of 2013 issued in the name Sh. Sanjay Passi, Robin Software LLP, Neemrana developers in collaboration with M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd
4.	Area of project for registration	5.50 Acres out of total site area 29.347 Acres
5.	Type of Project	Group Housing Colony
6.	Total FAR of the phase registered	42109.504 sq. mtrs
7.	Number of Towers	3 Towers
8.	Number of Units	297

	NAME	OF THE PROMOTERS/				
S.N.	Particular	Detail				
1.	Promoter 1/License holder	Robin Software LLP and others				
	PARTICULARS OF	THE PROMOTER / DEVELOPER				
S.N.	Particular	Detail				
	Name	Emaar MGF Land Ltd				
2.	Registered Address	306-308, Square ONE, C2 District Center, Saket, New Delhi-110017				
3.	Corporate Office Address	Emaar Business Park, Sikanderpur, Sector-28, Gurugram-122001				
4.	Local Address	Same as above				
5.	CIN	U45201DL2005PLC133161				
6.	PAN	AABCE4308B				
7.	Status	Active				
8.	Mobile No.	+91-9650521940				
9.	Landline No.	+0124-4421155				
10.	Email-Id	coordination@emaarmgf.com				
11.	Authorized Signatory	Ajay Kumar				

FINANCIAL DETAILS Amount (cr) Particular S.N ₹ 310 Estimated Cost Amount spent up to date 16.3 293. Balance to be spent on the project 22.7 Cost of infrastructure 17.98 Remaining expenditure on infrastructure Nil No. of units sold

This registration certificate is based on the information supplied by the promoter and an authenticated brie of which is annexed herewith.

GURUGRAM

Dated: Place:

29.11.2018 Gurugram (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal) Chairman Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Ourugram



HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

हरियाणा भू-संपदा विनियामक प्राधिकरण, गुरुग्राम

The Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram has registered the real estate Group Housing Project "Pam Heights" on land measuring 5.50 acres in Sector- 77, Village Shikohpur, Gurugram as per details given below:-

Registration No.:	RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/29
Dated:	2 8.11.2018

1.	Following details of the project have been provided by the promote								
	Project details (project details of whole licensed project) (If applied for registration of phase, details have been asked separately or next pages)								
	1.1	Name of the project	Palm Heights (Part of Palm Hills Project)						
	1.2	Name of the license holder <sup>1</sup>	<ul> <li>A. License No. 56 of 2009:</li> <li>1. M/s Robin Software LLP (formerly known as Robin Software Private Limited</li> <li>2. Shri. Sanjay Passi S/o Sh. B. L. Passi in collaboration with Emaar MGF Land Limited</li> <li>B. License No. 62 of 2009:</li> <li>1. M/s Robin Software LLP</li> <li>2. Neemrana Developers Pvt. Ltd.</li> <li>3. Shri. Sanjay Passi S/o Sh. B. L. Passi in collaboration with Emaar MGF Land Limited</li> </ul>						
20	1.3	Name of collaborator as per license	Emaar MGF Land Limited						
REG	r.4	Name of developer in case of development agreement and/or marketing agreement entered into after obtaining license <sup>2</sup> .	Emaar MGF Land Limited						
University	1.5	Whether project is new or ongoing	Ongoing Project						

<sup>1</sup> if project consists of more than one license, then license wise details of license holder be given

<sup>2</sup> if there are developers other than collaborator then details of all such developers be given



HARER

## Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/24

1.6	Time s	chedu	le for completion of project a	as a whole		
	1.6.1	Date	of commencement of the pr	oject		
		a.	Date of construction first commenced in the project			
		b.	Date of sanction of building plan	Memo         No.         ZF           567/AD(RA)/2015/16319         dated 28.08.2015         dated 28.08.2015           Memo         No.         ZF           567/AD(RA)/2017/13938-         944 dated 21.06.2017         dated 21.06.2017		
		с.	Date of issue of environment clearance	SEIAA/HR/2010/907 valid ti 28.10.2017 F. No. 21-234/2017-IA-III date 10.10.2017 valid till 09.10.2024		
	1.6.2	per	sent stage of completion in centage (in case of ongoing ject)	Feb 2011		
	1.6.3	pro	e of completion of the ject as per BBA (in case of going project)	Not Applicable		
	1.6.4		pjected date of completion of project as per REP-II			
1.7			roject is to be developed in	One-go	In phases	
	one-g	go or 1	n phases		$\checkmark$	
1.8	Area	of the	Entire Project (Palm Hills)			
	1.8.1		otal licensed area of the roject	Total licensed area Project – 29.346 ac		
				Palm Heights (Part of Palm Hills) which is under registration is 5.50 acres		
	1.8.2	li	lo. of phases in which total cense area is proposed to be eveloped	4 Phases		



Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/29

1.9	Loc	atio	on of the pro	oject						
	1.9.	1	Revenue e	estate/ village		Shi	kohpur			
	1.9.	2	Sector				Sector 77			
	1.9.	3	Tehsil District			Gur	Gurugram			
	1.9.	4				Gur	ugram			
	1.9.	.5	State			Har	yana			
	1.9.	.6		ion plan of lan ning point of o			ect along with coordinates of ry			
			Points	Latitude		Lor	agitude			
			A. 28° 28'N 77° 02'E 28° 47'N 77° 03'E		47`N 77 <sup>0</sup> 03`E					
	1.9	.7	Width of existing approach road to the project			12 mts wide service road				
	1.9	.8	Width of f the projec	inal approach t	h road to 24 mts					
1.10	Nature of project as a whole (please tick)									
	a.	Gr	oup housin	g	$\checkmark$	e.	Cyber park/ IT park			
	b.	Af	fordable gr	oup housing		f.	Residential plotted colony			
			een Dayal ojana	Jan Awas		g.	Industrial plotted colony			
-	d.	Со	mmercial			h	Mixed use			
	of phase to be registered (if applic bed in phases and not in one-go)						i.e. when project is to be			
2.1	Nai	me	of the phase	e to be registe	red		m Heights (Part of Palm Hills oject)			
2.2	Pha	ase	no.			Thi	rd Phase			



Page 3 of 24

18.000

MV.



3.

G

Details of the phases (Highlight the phase to be registered) 3.1 Phase wise detail of license area Mention the relevant Land area Phase Date of Compl 1. OC obtained (in acres) commenceetion no. 2. OC applied ment of phase date (Projec 3. Registration applied ted in case of 4. Registration to be applied for future new phases and future phases or actual in case compl eted phases ) Compl OC obtained Phase 1: 5.35 acres eted 00 Receiv ed Area Compl OC applied Phase 2: 7.41 Acres eted OC Receiv ed Area Project Phase 4: 5.50 Acres Sep,2018 Compl Area etion being Date applied 31 for Registr August ,2022 ation (a) RE **RERA RC received** Phase 3: (a) 256 of RERA 2017-RA RC Registe



Page 5 of 24

MA



0

# Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/

ALIOI	10	Sikohpur	780/3	0.35
	11	Sikohpur	780/4	0.25
	12	Sikohpur	781/3	0.13
	13	Sikohpur	919	0.47
	14	Sikohpur	920/1	1.75
	15	Sikohpur	920/2	1.33
	16	Sikohpur	922/1	0.03
-	17	Sikohpur	926/2	0.21
	18	Sikohpur	927/1	0.13
-	19	Sikohpur	765	1.38
-	20	Sikohpur	768	2.53
	21	Sikohpur	772	2.13
	22	Sikohpur	773	1.81
	23	Sikohpur	776/2	0.72
	24	Sikohpur	776/3	1.08
	25	Sikohpur	776/4	0.72
	26	Sikohpur	777/3	0.16
	27	Sikohpur	778/1	0.49
	28	Sikohpur	778/2	0.13
	29	Sikohpur	779/1	0.85
	30	Sikohpur	779/2/5	1.25
	31	Sikohpur	782/1	0.03
	32	Sikohpur	785/1	0.11
	33	Sikohpur	786/1	0.06





HARERA

1:



5. Status of the license vis-à-vis developer/ promoter or third party after sale of ł FSI as per the provisions of law 5.1 Whether the licensee/ land owner is developing, Yes No marketing and conveying the project, then the license holder is the promoter  $\sqrt{}$ 5.2 Whether the licensee/ land owner and collaborator No Yes have entered into an irrevocable and registered collaboration agreement and license carries the  $\sqrt{}$ name of collaborator (in this case both are promoters) and registration application and BBA shall be made by collaborator with land owner as conforming party 5.2.1 Terms of collaboration (Tick mark and detail out the appropriate) a. Sharing of revenue Sharing ratio between Owners are entitled to collaborator and land owner 26% of the revenue share b. Sharing of developed real estate Not applicable Sharing ratio of real estate Sharing of real estate on FSI basis c. Delineate FSI of land owner/s and Not applicable collaborator d. Sharing of development rights separately Delineate the part of project to be Not applicable developed by land owner/s and collaborator separately Payment of agreed sum to the e. license holder the by collaborator either in lump sum or in instalments 5.3 Whether the licensee/ land owner and collaborator (if any) and developer have entered into irrevocable and registered joint development,









1

	6.3	Addre	sses						
		Regist	ered address	11.08 31 2009		8 Square One, C2 New Delhi - 110017			
		Corpo	rate/ office add	ress	Emaar Business Park, Sikanderpur Sector 28, Gurugram, 122001 Haryana				
		Local	address	80		Business Park, Sika ugram, 122001 Ha			
	6.4	Contac	ct details	1110-001		Sarry and Printers and	e wa na shairat.		
	4.97	Mobile	e No.	o prios de Antes de las	987170	00412	deservation of the second s		
		Landli	ne No.		+91 124	44421155			
		E-mail	l		Coordin	nation@emaarmgf.	com		
		Websi	te		Emaar-	india.com	1.28		
7.	Contact details of authorised signatory								
	7.1	Name	) is a model		Ajay Kumar				
	7.2	Desigr	nation		Principal Advisor				
	7.3	Mobile	e No.	24	9650521940				
	7.4	Landli	ne No.	4	+91 1244421155				
	7.5	E-mail			kumar.ajay@emaar-india.com				
8.	License details								
	8.1	Licens	ing authority		Director, Town & Country Planning Haryana				
	8.2	Total r	no. of licenses is	sued for	the project along with validity				
		S.No	License No.	Land area (in acres)	Date of issue	Valid upto	Renewed upto		

Any other



Page **11** of **24** 

HARERA



## Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/29

1	stoc/ma	e Ante		Whether agreement	the collab t is registered. If y	ooration yes:		$\checkmark$				
				Registratio	on No.							
				Registerin	g Officer		100. <u>00.</u> 00.000					
			b.	Whether	autor. Secondaria	ooration	Yes	No				
	-201			agreement	t is irrevocable.	1	$\checkmark$					
			с.		he land mentione		Yes	No				
					ion agreement is d in the license.	same as –	$\checkmark$					
			d.		he fact that proj		Yes	No				
		122 m		of a colon the reven	nd bonded for se ny has been info ue department fo ord of ownership	rmed to or entry	$\checkmark$	Teres Person				
	9.3				agreement gives	Yes	No					
				rketing, rai e in totality	ising funds and a	llotment	$\checkmark$					
10.	Encum	Encumbrances on the land										
	10.1	Whethe		non-encu	ertificate	Yes	No					
				and under otained.	revenue -	$\checkmark$	in the second					
11.	Litigati	on detai	ls or	a land title	or otherwise if	any on th	e project					
	Sr. No.	Case n date with tit	alor	of Compl ainant	Ground of the court case	Name of the Hon'ble Court	Present Status	Remarks				
	1.	NIL		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL				
12.	Details	ofunits	in tl	he project	as a whole							
	12.2				ments tower wise applicable)-	e for the to	otal project	(Details may				
		Phase	No.	454/0611B	No. of tower phase	s in the	No. of	units in al the phase				



Page 13 of 24

HARERA



## Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/2

5. Electrificatio 1 . n 6. Strom water drainage 7. Phase wise 50% Parks and 18592.791 sq. playground mts Phase wise 60% 8. Street light 200 nos. 100% 9. Renewable NA Phase-1 energy system 10. Security and NA Phase wise 45% firefighting services 11. STP 704.482 sq. Phase wise 80% [In mts. Basement] 12. Undergroun UGT 01 UGT 01 -UGT 01 - 100% d tank 382.303 sq.mt. Phase-1 UGT 02 - 80% UGT 02 UGT 02 -Phase-3 600.115 sq.mt. 31 nos. R.W.H. Phase wise 70% 13. Rain water Pits harvesting [Below Ground Level] 734.568 Phase wise 55% 14. Electrical sq. sub station mts. [In Basement] 171.682 sq. [Over mts. Ground]







13.	Approva	ls/ NOCs from va	rious agencies for co	onnecting external services.		
	Facility	91-2-102-4007 22.07-2017 24.07-2017		Whether Approval taken from the agency concerned Yes/No		
	Roads	darea 2 <b>808</b> 201 	HSVP	Sector Road under Construction by HSVP. Internal roads have been constructed by the Developer.		
	Water s	upply	HSVP	Master Dividing Roads from Sector-68 to 80 have recently acquired, Services yet to be laid down. Currently the water supply is by the Developer.		
	Electrici	ity	HSVP			
	Sewage	disposal	HSVP	Master Dividing Roads from Sector-68 to 80 have recently acquired, Services yet to be laid down. The services are being provided through Sewage treatment Plant by the Developer. Master Dividing Roads from Sector-68 to 80 have recently acquired, Services yet to be laid down.		
	Storm v		HSVP			
14.	The fol			lready been obtained.		
	Sr. No.	Particulars	esta esta	Details		
	i.	Licence	Setter 21 Set ( a Steller pa B V atm 10002	License No.56 of 2009 vide Endst. No. 5DP-III-2009/9147 dated 31.08.2009 License No. 62 of 2013 vide Endst. No. LC-1031-III-JE(S) 2013/48446		







		D\Agests	1192231	28		2025 sq. ft.	1	MAR JUNI	
			)		3 BHK	113.15 8 sq. mts. / 2000 sq. ft.	49		
					3 BHK	115.41 6 sq.	50		
		Tower E	AL HAR		3 ВНК	115.41 6 sq. mts. / 2025 sq. ft.	61 303 2 00 390 0	22	
		-			in the loss of the	I na oltri urt		207	
	eria ar e	Total r tow		3	Differenzi, Lerrenzi	Gen Kill Na	Total no. of units	297	
	15.3	Details of developed for the project	ers of the con opment i	nmerc n phas f to be	ial units in the ses (if applicab e taken up in Height)	le) or detail	of units ed for registr s of the com	ation in case mercial units	
	15.3	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N	ers of the com opment i project i	nmerc n phas f to be	ses (if applicab e taken up in	le) or detail one-go and	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir	ation in case mercial units	
	15.3	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type	nmerc n phas f to be	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height)	le) or detail one-go and	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir	ation in case mercial units ed as single	
	15.3	town Details of of develor for the project Phase N U	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395	nmerc n phas f to be	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of	le) or detail one-go and	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir No. c	ation in case mercial units ed as single	
	15.3	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N U 2.75 x 5.	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395 .32	nmerc n phas f to be	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of 14.836	le) or detail one-go and	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir No. c 2	ation in case mercial units ed as single	
	15.3	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N U 2.75 x 5 2.75 x 7	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395 .32 .17	nmerci in phas f to be (Palm	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of 14.836 20.130	le) or detail one-go and	of units ed for registr s of the com also requir No. c 2 9	ation in case mercial units ed as single	
16.	15.3 Project	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N U 2.75 x 5 2.75 x 7 2.75 x 7	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395 .32 .17	nmerc n phas f to be (Palm Fotal n	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of 14.836 20.130 19.718 to. of units tails of the ph	le) or detail one-go and unit	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir No. c 2 9 14 25	ation in case mercial units red as single of units	
16.	15.3 Project	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N U 2.75 x 5 2.75 x 7 2.75 x 7 t cost/sale	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395 .32 .17	nmerci n phas f to be (Palm Fotal n eds de vhole	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of 14.836 20.130 19.718 to. of units tails of the ph	le) or detail one-go and unit	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir No. c 2 9 14 25	ation in case mercial units red as single of units	
16.	15.3 Project	town Details of of develo for the project Phase N U 2.75 x 5 2.75 x 7 2.75 x 7 t cost/sale	ers of the com opment i project i o. Third nit type .395 .32 .17	nmerc n phas f to be (Palm Fotal n Fotal n eds de vhole	ses (if applicab e taken up in Height) Size of 14.836 20.130 19.718 to. of units tails of the ph	le) or detail one-go and unit	of units ed for registr s of the com l also requir No. c 2 9 14 25	ation in case mercial units red as single of units se of one-go	



-





Project Registration No. RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/2018/ 2-6

17.	Details	Details of registration fee											
	17.1	Fee deposited											
	ad yar		Dated		Amount	Issuing branch							
		197784	20.04.20	20.04.2018		Hongko ng and Shangha							
	150	Bittific or the hold			10.3 (1.1)	i Banking							
		Particle Sugar 1993			1380-14	Corpora tion Limited							
	12020	100047	23.05.20	)18	INR 3,15,820/-	Hongko ng and Shangha i							
		iiBHC Baak Surje Thran Bishing K 6 Marg New Jacks (1996)			the of Netter	Banking Corpora tion Limited							
		Total amount		INR 7,36,91	6/-								
18.	Financ	cial resources											
	18.1	Equity by the promoters		INR 16.3 crores till 30.06.2018									
	18.2	Loan or advances		NIL									
	18.3	Others		Nil									
	18.4	Instalments from allottees	INR 33 sales d	339.67 crores plus GST as n s done pending registration									
		Total	no in folder int studies theorem	will be GST a collect schedu develo	roceeds from e INR 339.67 and the sam ced as per the o ale. In the i opment of the ne by the prom	crores plu e shall b construction nterim, th project sha							



Page 21 of 24

HARERA JURUGRAM



	21.3	Whether the copy of the draft conveyance deed to be executed is attached. (Annexure O-3 copy of same in folder O)	Yes	
	21.4	Whether Performa for application form is attached (Annexure O-4 copy of same in folder O)	Yes	
22.	The promoter shall deposit 70% of the money collected from the buyers or raised by way of bank loan in the account number 57500000180304 of HDFC Bank; IFSC Code:HDFC0000003; MICR code: 110240001. The money from the aforesaid account shall be drawn only towards meeting the cost of construction (Actual to be given in the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, (Registration of Projects) Regulations, 2018 in Regulation 14(xiii). A statement of the amount drawn from the account along with a certificate of the Registered Engineer, Architect and the Chartered Accountant shall be submitted to the Authority every quarter.			
			The premiser starting with the	
23	. This cond	Certificate of Registration is iss itions that the promoter shall:	ued subject to the following	
23	cond	<b>Certificate of Registration is iss</b> <b>itions that the promoter shall:</b> Strictly abide by the provisions of Development) Act, 2016 and the Har Development) Rules, 2017 and the Authority, Gurugram (Registration of all such other orders that may be issu- time and will not enter into any agree the said provisions.	the Real Estate (Regulation and yana Real Estate (Regulation and Haryana Real Estate Regulatory f Projects) Regulations, 2018, and ued by the Authority from time to	
23	i.	itions that the promoter shall: Strictly abide by the provisions of Development) Act, 2016 and the Har Development) Rules, 2017 and the Authority, Gurugram (Registration of all such other orders that may be issue time and will not enter into any agree	the Real Estate (Regulation and yana Real Estate (Regulation and Haryana Real Estate Regulatory f Projects) Regulations, 2018, and ued by the Authority from time to ement with the buyer in breach of	
23	i.	itions that the promoter shall: Strictly abide by the provisions of Development) Act, 2016 and the Har Development) Rules, 2017 and the Authority, Gurugram (Registration of all such other orders that may be issu time and will not enter into any agree the said provisions.	the Real Estate (Regulation and yana Real Estate (Regulation and Haryana Real Estate Regulatory f Projects) Regulations, 2018, and ued by the Authority from time to ement with the buyer in breach of de in form REP-II tts, the promoter shall not demand her cost, fee or charge under any able charges for maintenance of	



Page 23 of 24

1